PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

2. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW AMENDMENT 2017

MODIFICATIONS AU REGLEMENT SUR LES REDEVANCES
D'AMENAGEMENT 2017

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS AS AMENDED

That Council approve:

1. the City of Ottawa Development Charges Amendment Background
Study: Public Transit and Roads and Related Services dated March
24, 2017 attached as Document 1, and as amended by Document 6
(replacement for pages 77 to 83 inclusive of the Background Study,
attached below as Supporting Document 1);

2. that the current Development Charges By-law be amended
substantially in the form and content attached as Document 5; and

3. that, pursuant to the Development Charges Act, subsection 12(3),
Council determines that no further public meeting is necessary.

RECOMMANDATIONS DU COMITE, TELLES QUE MODIFIEES

Que le Conseil approuve :

1. I'Etude préliminaire sur les modifications aux redevances
d'aménagement : transport en commun et routes et services
connexes datée du 24 mars 2017 et ci-jointe en tant que Document 1,
telle que modifiée dans le document 6 (remplacement des pages 77 a
83, inclusivement, de I'Etude préliminaire annexée ci-dessous en tant que
document a I'appui n® 1) ;

2. la modification substantielle selon la forme et le contenu du
Réglement sur les redevances d’aménagement actuel ci-joint en tant
Document 5, et

3. que le Conseil détermine, en vertu du paragraphe 12(3) de la Loi de




PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

1997 sur les redevances d’aménagement, qu’aucune autre réunion
publigue n’est nécessaire.

DOCUMENTATION / DOCUMENTATION

1. Supporting Document 1 - Document 6 - replacement for pages 77 to 83
inclusive of the Development Charges Amendment Background Study:
Public Transit and Roads and Related Services dated March 24, 2017

Document a I'appui n° 1 - document 6 — remplacement des pages 77 a 83,
inclusivement, de I'Etude préliminaire sur les modifications aux
redevances d'aménagement : transport en commun et routes et services
datée du 24 mars 2017

2. Special Advisor to the General Manager’s report, Planning, Infrastructure
and Economic Development Department dated 4 April 2017 (ACS2017-
PIE-PS-0064)

Rapport du Conseiller spécial du directeur général, Services de la
planification, de I'infrastructure et du développement économique daté le
4 avril 2017 (ACS2017-PIE-PS-0064)

3. Extract of draft Minutes, Planning Committee, 9 May 2017

Extrait de I'ébauche du procés-verbal, Comité de I'urbanisme, le 9 mai
2017



PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Document 6

APPENDD C
TABLE 1
CITY OF OTTAWE.
DEVELOPMENT.RELATED PROGAAM
FUBLIC
STE Sham for Tranctt Projects [ 59 | PPE har for Tranct Projects
FPE Shars for Dett Fayments [ 5% |
T Tante et TellgIble Coste Ta OCEgEs Coee |
Frajest Decaription Timing Projest ButeidiesiCiher Munbdipal i o< Eighie Tvalbe | mAaEAT Foe
cost Foaveries Coct & BTE sharse Fisduction Cocts DC Aecervec mid 27 mig-2027
1.0 PUBLIC TRANSIT
1.1 Tranch Projects IdentSed In 2014 DC Shudy
2008 Fapid Transk Snvmnments Assessment Sudes s - H 5 - |# topoooo|s 5 - |E 5 Bk L] -
20884 Transt Comidor Protecion s - H 5 - [#  rzooopo|s 5 - |E 5 Bk L] -
Fark and Fide Faciites s - H 5 - |5 17000 5 - |E 5 Bk L] -
\tiastem Transsuay (Eayshors-ticode] s - B 3 - |5 issospm|s 5 - s 3 - s 3 -
Sassine Transit Comor (Bassine Stafon-Heron Staton) s - H 3  Wsmoo(§  ssespm |3 5 - |E H - s L] -
TME Transz Frionty Networs 2o - H 5 - |8 14zopmfs 5 - |E H - s L] -
-Train Sowesvile & a & Waikiey |2098 - H § tEs0ow|s  57sono0 (s 5 - |E 5 Bk L] -
Orieans Light Rad Transit Fhase 2 - Blar to Place J0neans s - 3 § 313100000 F 155000000 |F 5065362 | § - |E ] Bk H] -
\tiestem Light Fiat Trans? Shase 2- Tunney's Sastre 1o Easeine s - 3 § SISO0000|F 283400000 |F  M2ETETI2|§ - |E 5 Bk L] -
‘Westem Light Fiad Trans® Phase 2 - Lincoin Fisids 1o Bayshore o8 - 3 § 300000 F 952,700,000  § ¥ - |® ¥ N ¥ IseEzaEl
Light Rail Trans? Phase 2 - Vehicles o - 3 % MWM0m0(§ 155500000 |3 5 - |E 5 Bk - |# 1oazzspes
‘Ornigin-destnaion Survey 19 - 3 ¥ - F 40,000 | § ¥ - |® ¥ N - |F
Transt venices 2o - 3 3 - |5 sseomnm|s 5 - = 5 Bk - =
TRANE Modei Frojects = - 3 5 - s 1,340,000 | § 5 - |E 5 Bk -
‘Ornigin-destnaion Survey ame - 3 3 - F 450,000 | § ¥ - |8 ¥ - ® - |F
TRANE Model Frojects o7 - 3 3 - |x 1,200,000 | 3 - |z 3 - |5 - |2
A tubiotal Trnck Projeots identified In 2014 DC Study 5 2emsEsws|(s F 1MsEsises (5 mapmiTes|§ - |E 5 - |5 ameEmiss |




PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

APPENDIX ¢
TABLE 1
CITY OF OTTAWA
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED PROGRAM
FUBLIC TRARSIT
BTE Shar for Transit Projects [ 3/ | PFE Sham for Traneit Projects [ 5% ]
FPE Share for Debt Faymendc [ oo |
Teoee Teanka! Tiek Tokal =
Projoct Dosaription Timing Project SubcldlesiCther Wunikipal T D Ellghble TovallsEln AT Foct
Cost Fnooveriac Cost & BTE ShansG Reduction Cocts DC Ancervec mild-2027 mid-2027
1.2 Rsoowery of Pact Commitmentc.

505934 CLE'Park and Ride Faciiies 2011 me - amels 00 | 5 - | i - | - s 00| § - i -
CLE Tranzxrsation Master Pian 2001 me - amels p=t.: 1 - | i - | - s =05 - i -
CLE"20M2 Transt Comidor Protection me - amels 25| s - | i - | - s =50 5 - i -
CLE"20M3 Transt Comidor Protecsion me - amels 0000 (5 - | i - | - s 0000 (5 - i -
CLE"EI7 Hickary 5% Fedesirion Paway me - ame(F =0 |5 - s i - | - |5 3000 ( 5 - i -
CLE"Canadian Tin: Cerireitiny 417 EuzFamp me - ame(F 12,00 | 5 - s H - | - s 1200 | § - ¥ -
CLENon-Revenue Vebice Addiions - 012 e - ama(F =05 - s i - | - |5 =00 (5 - i -
CLEMisceilaneous Vebicie Growth me - ame(F 15000 | 5 - s i - | - |5 =00 | 5 - i -
CLE"201 Transit Pricrity Meazures me - ame(F =0 |5 - |s i - | - s z=z0eE | § - i -
CLETranss Gamge me - mmlF Haom | 5 - |s i - | - s 2000 | § - i -
CLETrans® FrioriyiWoodromeSazeine) me - mmlF 104000 | § - s i - | - |5 104000 | § - i -
L5 Trans Conidor Protection 2090 me - mmlF T ( 5 - |s i - | - s e § - i -
CLE"2010 Transtway Stations me - mmlF ez (5 - |s i - | - s S5m0 ( 5 - i -
CLE"2010 Sus Growth me - mmlF 1430000 | § - |s i - | - s 1,450,000 | § - i -
CLE"Non-Revenue Vehice Additions - 2011 me - mmlF =5 - |s i - | - s =m0 5 - i -
CLE"20 T Transt Priorty Cormidors s - a8l § 378000 | § - L] ¥ - ¥ - ¥ 378000 § - & -
CLE"Cumberiand Transitaay (Navan -Siair) e T N8| § 115,000 | § - ] ¥ - ¥ - ¥ 115,000 | § - & -
CLE20M2 Tranmportation Master Flan s - N8| § 36000 (§ - ] ¥ - ¥ - ¥ 36,000 § - & -
Coventry Owerpass i Train Station s - N8| § 154000 | § - ] ¥ - ¥ - ¥ 154,000 | § - & -
'Woodroffe Staton at Strandherd s - N8| § 34000 (§ - L] ¥ - ¥ - ¥ s4.000 | ¥ - & -
2012 TMP Suppéemental Transit Network s - N8| § 1000 | § - ¥ ¥ - ¥ - ¥ 1000 F - & -

HEMSON




PLANNING COMMITTEE 31 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

x
TABLE1
CITY OF OTTAWA.
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED PROGRAM
FUBLIC TRARSIT
ETE Sham for Trancit Projects [ 9% | PPFE Shawo for Trancit Projocts [ 0% |
FPE Share for Debt Faymendc [ oo |
Toen Tanks! Fe Tneliglbls Toste ToAal T Ellglbls Cosie
Froject Desaription Timing Project Subsidies/Cther Municlpal e B N 0 Enlghie TvallHs ST Foct
cost Fnaveries Coct & ETE Sharse Asduction Costs DC Asgerves mikd-2077 mid-2027
12 Asoowery of Fact Commitments - Continusd
SO7T434 2044 Transit Comdor Protection ame - ams|§ ] - | § - | - s SE1,000 | § - |8 H -
SOS395 2043 Fapld Transit EA Sades ame - ams|§ ] - | § - | - s 47000 | § - |8 ¥ -
SOESE2 2042 TRAANS Projects ame - ams|§ ] - | § - | - s 200 | § - |8 H -
SOSE04 UMt Club Peddesivion Cvermmess SOuh Kays ame - ams|§ ] - | § - | - s 2,00 | § - |8 H -
S0S535 2043 Transporistion Master Fian a8 - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 4,00 | § - |8 5 -
SOTEE 2045 Transit Comdor Protection a8 - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 21000 | § - |8 5 -
SOTEX 2043 Pork and Ride Facies a8 - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 163,000 | § - |8 ¥ -
505435 2040 Fapld Transit EA Studes a8 - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 2,00 | § - |8 5 -
SOTEXT 2045 Fapld Transit EA Studes a8 - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 51,000 | § - |8 ¥ -
505176 Confedesion Line a9 - (% ] - s § - | - = 3,800 | § - |8  7Tazsopm|§ -
504481 Wiest Twy Comvidor (Temmy Fox - Sagieson) e - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = o000 | § - |8 ¥ -
S4C  Westem Transibway {Seyaron-Mocdis) e - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 1,708,000 | § - |8 ¥ -
505380 West Twy - Temy Fox Underpass: e - ams|§ ] - | § - | - = 107,000 | § - |8 ¥ -
S0S23% 2045 Pork and Ride FaciBes a9 - (% ] - | § - | - = 00| § - |8 ¥ -
S0S23% 2045 Transit Comdor Protection a9 - (% ] - | § - | - = 533,000 | § - |8 ¥ -
S05357  Innowation Fark & Rice o3 - ams|s ] - s i - | - = 471,000 (5 - s ¥ -
505353 Chapel HI P & Fide o3 - ams|s ] - s i - | - = =000 § - s ¥ -
S05341 2015 Fapid Transit EA Studies o3 - ams|s ] - s i - | - = 51,000 § - s ¥ -
505514 Transt Priority Gamidor 2012 o3 - ams|s ] - s 71000 | 5 - | - = 71,000 § - s ¥ -
SOE515  Trenst Priarity Measures 2012 o3 - ams|s ] - s 54,000 | 5 - | - = 54,000 | § - s ¥ -
SO7373 e Control SystConfed Line Sin o3 - ams|s ] - s 2,135,000 | 5 - | - = 2,196,000 | § - s 5 -
SOT201  O-CTM Givic Waorks - Cash Aliwances a1 - |§ 000 | § - s 50,000 | 5 - | - = 0,000 | § - s 5 30000
SO7S25  Stage 2 LAT-Predminary Pan-Procurement me - 4| s 2msm0|§ - |s 2725000 | 5 - | - = 27000 5 - s 5 2725000
505553 SouthiVest Twy (Saseline ko Nodcs) ams - (% 25100 § - |3 521,000 | § S ) 2,621,000 | § - |& 5 2521000
B Subiotal Reoowery of Fast Commitments & 89,554.585 | § - | E B3.554583 | § L - |E 89,554,589 | § - |E ® 5435000

HEMSON




PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017

32

COMITE DE L’'URBANISME

RAPPORT 44A
LE 24 MAI 2017

ETE Share for Tranctt Projects [ 29% | FPE Share for Translt Projecis
FPE Share for Detit Fayments
= Trant Het Tnaliglble Tocks ol O BllgiEk Cocie
Frojest Decaription. Timing Frojest SubsidleciOther Munisipal Teplaoemerd | T% Dz Elglble FvallaEls T o
Cogt msoaveriss Coct & BTE Shame Fisdustion Cocte DC Rscarves i 2097 min 2T

13 Current Dett Payments - Frinoiple 2nd infessct
502073
S03074
S04z

Tranaitay Comidor Protection

‘izt Transmway (Pirecrast b Bayzmons)
"Wiestern Trarsibwayy (Eyshore-hoodie)
"Woodrofte Eiskion o Sirancherd

‘himst Transmway (3W Twy 4o Finecnest)
‘Confederaton Lin:

Strancherd | Ammstrong Bridge
Trensitay Comidor Protection

210 Transit Frioriy Messurss

200 Transit Mebeors Capkal Project
2010 B Growth

"Winodrofte Geskion ot Stranchard
Trensitay Comidor Protection

‘izt Transmway (Pirecrast b Eayzmons)

Zubtotal Current Debt Fayments - Frincipie and Intsrsct

e -

O T

n

b

&
R
I )
IR

15,774,612

O T

HEMSON




PLANNING COMMITTEE 33 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

APPENDI C
TABLE1
CITY OF OTTAWA
DEVELOPMENT_RELATED PROGRAM
FUBLIC TRANEIT
ETE Hhare for Translt Projects [ 59w | PPE tham for Tranelt Projects [ 59% ]
FPE Share for Debt Payments | oo% |
et Trants] R Tnallglble Toste ToRal T EllglE® Cocie
Frojest Deseription Timing Frojest SubcldleciOther Wnisipal Teplseemrd | 0% o Eliglble TallaEls AT o
ot Fsoavariss Coct & ETE Sharss Fsduction [ D Aisparvss i 2097 mig-2037
1.4 Tranck DG Debt Payments TEA - Principés and inbsrct:
SO57E  Confedesation Line amg - ] ] - |E F - s - s 5 - | 2480027
SOT0Y  OHOTM Ciie Works - Cach Aliowances 08 - H 5 - s H - s - s 5 - s 413363
SO57T1S  Strandherd ! Armsirong Bridge ama - ] ] Nk B - s - s i L] 2743
S04882  West Transsway (W Twy bo Finecrest) e - 5 5 Bk H - s - s 5 B =3
505380 West Twy - Temy Fox Underpass e - 5 ] Nk 5 - |s - s ] Bk 45482
SOS604  Humt Club Pecesirian Ovemass South Keys g - H #8725 B F - s - s i L 15428
S03357  innowation Fark & Rioe 8 - 5 a7 5|5 - s H - s - s 5 - s 187,725
508353  Chapel HI Park & Ride a8 - 5 zeara|s - |& i - |% - |x i - |5 53852
o Subdotal Tranclt OC Debst Paymenbs TSA - Prinoipls and intersct 5 5551357 |5 Bk H - s - s 5 B 3472283
1.6 Publlo Transtt Authorized DG Debt - Pringipis and Inbrect
‘Contassrton Line 8 - H 5 - s H - s - s 5 - H 1834838
10-OTM Givic Warss - Gash Aliowances 8 - ] ] Bk § - s - s i - 5 151118
randherd | Armsirong Eridge amg - ] 5 - | F 5 - s - s 5 - F 2:
2042 TRANS Frojects e - ) 5 EE § - |s - s ] - 5 TE09
‘Coventry Cverpass i Train Sabon 8 - ] ] Bk § - s - s i - 5 36505
SLETransivway Carrider Protecion a8 - ] 5 - | F 5 - s - s 5 - H e5332
it Twy Corndor (Temy Fox - Eagieson) e - ) ] Nk 5 - |s - s ] - 5 15487
"Wiestern Transitweyy (Bayshore-hoodie) ama - ] ] Nk B - s - s i - 5 683,301
"Winodnofte Geskeon s Strandhard 8 - H 5 - s H - s - s 5 - H 354800
"wiest Transtway (5W Twy bo Pinecrest) ama - ] ] Nk B - s - s i - 5 151
"Wiest Twy - Termy Fox Underpass amg - ] ] - |E F - s - s 5 - H 45482
U il Pecesirian Ovemtes S0 Keys e - ) ] Nk 5 - |s - s ] - 5 57358
GLE"2012 Transt Comidor Protecton ama - ] ] Nk B - s - s i - 5 1508
‘SouthiNes Twy (Sasaine i Noncs) 8 - H 5 - s H - s - s 5 - H 382020
(CLE"2013 Tranest Comdor Protection 8 - ) 5 EE § - |s - s ] - 5 150
SLECanadan Tine CentreHay 417 BusRame amg - ] 5 - s H - s - s 5 - H 1877
2040 Fiapid Transit EA Studies. 8 - ) 5 EE § - |s - s ] - 5 8=
2043 Fiapld Transit EA Studies. 8 - ] ] Bk § - s - s 5 - 5 W25

HEMSON




PLANNING COMMITTEE 34 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

APPEMDIX C
TAELE1
CITY OF OTTAWA
DEVELOPMENT RELATED PROGRAM
PUBLIC TRANZIT
mmmemm|I|
ot Trank] ek Tneliglbte Toete
Frojoct Dosaription Timing Frojoct SubsldiveCiher Muniipal Feplooment | 0%
Cost Fnooveriss Coet & BTE Shares Reduction
1.6 Pubiio Trancit Authortzed DC Debd - Prinoipie and Intersct Confinued
SOEE1Z  CLE"Non-Rvenue Venicle Additions - 2012 g - 7|5 ] - H - |E - s ] B k3 5543 |5 220
S0S352  CLE"Mizcmiianzcus Venic Growth g - 3 ] - H - |E - s ] B k3 363 |3 2347
205514 Transt Py Comidor 2012 g - 5 ] - H - |E - s ] B k3 B3 15018
Transit Pricetty Mezsures 2012 g - 5 ] - H - |E - s ] B k3 15,503 | § 12202
CLETranst Gamge g - 5 ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 1312 | F 8537
CLETrans® Prioriy(Woodrm® e Saseine) g - 7|5 4] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk »3sz (3 23485
CLE"Park and Ride Faciies 2010 e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 2T |5 FIELH]
CLETransporiation Masser Plan 2010 e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 5543 |5 228
CLE"204D Transtway Stations g - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 14,541 | § 5385
CLE" 2010 Miscelancous Vehice Growt: e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 383 (5 2.7
CLE"2040 us Growth e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 121,072 | &
CLENon-Revenus Vel Addtions - 2011 e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 ] Nk Er-aH
CLE" Transt Comider Protection 2011 e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 ] Nk 154035 |5
CLE"2011 Transit Pricstty Comidors o - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 3 Nk 13863 | §
CLE" 2012 Fark and Rids Faclites e - H ] - 5 - |E - |5 ] - s aTzez (3
CLE"Gurberiand Transitazy (Navan -Siair) 8 - 5 ] - ¥ - |5 - s 3 B 33261 | §
CLE"2012 Trangportation Master Pian e - gk 5 - i - |z - |z 3 - | 5543 |5
E Subdotal Public Trancs Authorized DC Dedt - Principie and intersct ¥ ¥ - & - ¥ - ¥ L] - ¥ TEBT | §
1.8 P2 Trane DG Debt - Prinoiple and interect
0ITTE ConfdemfionLine s - - |5 i - |z - |z 3 - |5 ssessosi|3  caeonsse
F Subdotal P3 Traneit DG Debt - Prinoiple and Inferect ¥ TS508,255 | § - 2 & - ¥ - ¥ 75508255 | § - ¥ 45885261 (§ [ E0598

HEMSON




PLANNING COMMITTEE 35 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

5
TABLE 1

CITY OF OTTAME
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED PROGRAM
PUBLIC TRANET

ETE ham for Traneit Projects [ =% | FPE 2har for Translt Projecic
FPE Share for Deist Paymenis
T Tanta e Toa T EllGlE® Coct
Projest Decaription Timing Projsat Subeldise/Ciner Munidpal LE] DC Elighsle L AT Foek
Cost Anoavariss Coet & BTE shans Fsduntion Costs DC Asserves 2097 mid-2T
1.7 Future Publio Transtt Projects®
20844 Tranmortation Master Fan = ] 1,800,000 § - s 1,800,000 | § - |8 - = 3 L - |F -
20007 ‘Wiest Transiteay (Wann Fosd to Temy Fox Drive) TED 5 11500000 (§ - |5 1spooom |3 - | - |s ] - s Bk -
C-Train Simenzion CL Wiest - Bayzhore in Moode TED 5  7O0000|§  4700000| 5 13000000 | § - | - |s $ - s Bk -
20017 LAT Mainisnance Senics Facities - Moode, Waltiey & Betfast = 5 0M0M0(§ T33O0 |5 ss7o00m |§ - |3 - s 5 - s - | -
20027 Lign Fad Transsway - Extension w Trm Reed = % 1S0M00IC|F 150000000 F - |F - |F - |E il - |F R -
20037 Light Rl Tramssway - Extersion 5 Aiport = 5 1000005 15500005 - |& - |& - |= i - |& - |z -
] Zubdntal Firture Fubiia Tranck Projeots® 5 TELS00N0|§  S36300000|F 17500000 |§ - | - |s ] - s Bk -
Total Translt Projects with BTE Share j4) §oLEIES0 | 8 ATRESLOOG| B 101885599 (5 aescerTes |8 8 enERHN |8 < |8 esmesTres |3 ses 105024
Total Recovery of Past Commitments (B $ ausssm|s « |8 ssssess |3 . |s ] 89,554.509 | 3 - |8 earrases s 5,436,000
Total Debantere Costs - Prineiple & interest (G + D+ E+ F) v mizsmsaz|s < |8 rizsmese (¥ - | 8 Tizsmase|s = |8 emmsisz|s ssusIee
Total Fuitre Pusbive Trasit Projects (3) § TELEGOOS0 |8 SPS0N000| 8 237,500,000 | § .| 8 2700003 BE - | .
* T be considened in subsequent Development Charges siugles
TOTAL PUBILIC TRANSM{ENCLUDES FUTURE PUBLIC TRANSIT PROJECTS) 4 201256080 ($  47S0BE2000 | §  122074N060 (4 3BE0EITES (4 - | mmeamals - |4 osommramss |3 2enssedns
TOTAL PUBILIC TRANSIT 4 277TEG080($ 2ANNIEZ000|§ 148243080 (4 3BE0E1TES (4 - |8 tesmasimals - |4+  oeomsTasss |3  2i38sEd0n
COAT ALLOGATION - CITY-WIDE
Fiscideniial Devatopmant Charge Calodlstion
Fesidential Share of mid-2017 - mid-2027 DG Eligive Costs 51%
A-Y.ear Growth In Popuiaon In Hew Uiz
Deveiopmen: Chargs Fer Capta
Deveicpment Charge: Per Single & Semi-Detschad Unk EET]
Mon-Residential Development Charge Calioulation
incciral
Non-Residential Share of mid-2017 - mid-2007 DG Elighie Costs % 334,200,503
$0-Fzar Growih In Squars Meires 77 520
Development Chame Per Square Metre 1348
Nor-incustriat
Non-Fissidentisl Snan of mig-2017 - mid-2007 00 Elighie Cosis 21 5204, 138,754
30-ear Growth In Souare Metres 2,287,388
Development Chare Per Squwe Metre 48826

HEMSON




PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Report to
Rapport au:

Planning Committee / Comité de l'urbanisme
May 9, 2017 / 9 mai 2017

and Council / et au Conseil
May 24, 2017 / 24 mai 2017

Submitted on April 4, 2017
Soumis le 4 avril 2017

Submitted by
Soumis par:
John L. Moser,
Special Advisor to the General Manager / Conseiller spécial du directeur général /
Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Department / Direction
générale de la planification, de I'infrastructure et du développement économique

Contact Person
Personne ressource:
Tim Marc, Senior Legal Counsel, City Clerk and Solicitor Department / Conseiller
juridique principal, Bureau du greffier municipal et chef du contentieux
(613) 580-2424, 21444, Timothy.Marc@ottawa.ca

Ward: CITY WIDE / A L'ECHELLE DE LA  File Number: ACS2017-PIE-PS-0064
VILLE

SUBJECT: Development Charges By-law Amendment 2017
OBJET: Modifications au Réglement sur les redevances d'aménagement 2017
REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Planning Committee recommend that Council approve:



PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

1. The City of Ottawa Development Charges Amendment Background Study:
Public Transit and Roads and Related Services dated March 24, 2017
attached as Document 1; and

2. That the current Development Charges By-law be amended substantially in
the form and content attached as Document 5.

RECOMMANDATIONS DU RAPPORT
Que le Comité de I'urbanisme recommande au Conseil d'approuver :

1. I'Etude préliminaire sur les modifications aux redevances d'aménagement :
transport en commun et routes et services connexes datée du 24 mars
2017 et ci-jointe en tant que Document 1 et

2. la modification substantielle selon la forme et le contenu du Réglement sur
les redevances d’aménagement actuel ci-joint en tant Document 5.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Assumption and Analysis

The Development Charges Act allows a municipality to amend an existing Development
Charges By-law. The purpose of the proposed amendment is to update the City’s
existing Public Transit and Road and Related Services development charges rates in
light of an amendment with respect to the Development Charges Act with respect to
transit services and an Ontario Municipal Board decision with respect to intersections. In
addition to these changes, the report is recommending updates to select policies in the
existing Development Charges By-law 2014-229.

Financial Implications

The 2017 Transit Long Range Financial Plan and Affordability Model confirmed that
there are sufficient revenues to fund the City’s share of the growth related infrastructure
identified in the Development Charges Background Study for transit provided that
capital funding is indexed in keeping with the Statistics Canada — Infrastructure
Construction Price index.

The Background Study also includes $1.486 billion in growth related capital for Roads
and Related Services for the period to 2031. The City’s Long Range Financial Plan
update for tax supported assets is currently being updated and is scheduled to be
presented to Committee and Council in June, 2017.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 31 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Pubic Consultation/Input

The Sponsor Groups and the Industry Working Group met numerous times to review
methodology, the intersection capital costs, the proposed changes and implementation.

Before passing a Development Charges By-law, Council is required to hold at least one
public meeting to review the Development Charges Background Study, the Council
report and the proposed Development Charges By-law. A notice to inform the public of
this process was placed in the newspapers on April 13, 2017 and the Background Study
was made available online on March 24, 2017.

SOMMAIRE
Hypothéses et analyse

La Loi sur les redevances d'aménagement permet a une municipalité de modifier un
Réglement sur les redevances d’aménagement existant. L'objectif de la modification
proposée consiste a mettre a jour les taux des redevances d'aménagement visant le
transport en commun, les routes et les services connexes a la lumiére d’'une
modification de la Loi sur les redevances d'aménagement en ce qui concerne les
services de transport en commun et d'une décision de la Commission des affaires
municipales de I'Ontario en ce qui concerne les intersections. Outre ces modifications,
le rapport recommande d'apporter des mises a jour a certaines politiques du Reglement
sur les redevances d'aménagement 2014-229 actuel.

Répercussions financieres

Le Plan financier a long terme du transport en commun et le modéle d'abordabilité ont
confirmé qu’il y a suffisamment de revenus pour financer la part de la Ville des projets
d’infrastructure liés & la croissance identifiés dans I'Etude préliminaire sur les
redevances d’aménagement pour le transport en commun, pourvu que le financement
des immobilisations soit indexé conformément a l'indice des prix de construction des
infrastructures de Statistiques Canada.

L’étude comprend également 1,486 milliard de dollars en immobilisations liées a la
croissance pour les routes et les services connexes pour la période de 14 ans allant
jusqu’en 2031. Le Plan financier a long terme de la Ville pour les actifs financés par les
taxes est actuellement mis a jour et devrait étre présenté au Comité et au Conseil en
juin 2017.

Consultation publiqgue/commentaires



PLANNING COMMITTEE 32 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Les groupes de commanditaires et le groupe de travail de l'industrie se sont réunis
plusieurs fois pour examiner la méthodologie, les colts en immobilisations pour les
intersections, les modifications proposeées et la mise en ceuvre.

Avant d’adopter un réglement sur les redevances d'aménagement, le Conseil est tenu
de tenir au moins une réunion publique pour examiner I'Etude préliminaire sur les
redevances d’aménagement, le rapport du Conseil et le Réglement sur les redevances
d’aménagement proposé. Un avis visant a informer le public sur ce processus a été
publié dans les journaux le 13 avril 2017, et 'Etude préliminaire sur les redevances
d’aménagement a été mise en ligne le 24 mars 2017.

BACKGROUND

The Development Charges Act allows a municipality to amend an existing Development
Charges By-law. Section 19 of the Development Charges Act sets out the requirements
related to this procedure. To amend a Development Charges By-law, a municipality
must go through the same public process associated with enacting a Development
Charges By-law. A Background Study outlining the purpose of and rationale for the
amendment is required.

Proposed Development Charges By-law Amendment

The purpose of the proposed amendment is to update the City’s existing Public Transit
and Roads and Related Services development charges rates in Development Charges
By-law 2014-229.

Public Transit

The amended Public Transit Services charges reflects the changes to the legislation
that came into force on January 1, 2016. In support of the amendment, an Asset
Management Plan (AMP) analysis consistent with Ontario Regulation 82/98 has been
completed.

Roads and Related Services

In contrast, the amendment to the Roads and Related Services development charge
includes several changes to the uniform city-wide and area-specific capital cost
components. Changes to the city-wide growth-related projects agreed to in a Settlement
with the Greater Ottawa Home Builders’ Association (GOHBA) and Building Owners
and Managers Association (BOMA) to their appeals to the 2014 Development Charges
By-law include a 25 per cent cost reduction applied to all arterial roads and, in addition,



PLANNING COMMITTEE 33 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

a 15 per cent post-period capacity adjustment to projects within the 2026-2031 Phase IlI
time frame.

In addition to these changes, cost savings identified through the Infrastructure
Standards Review for cross section improvements was also incorporated into the
amended city-wide calculation. Area-specific growth-related projects were also updated
to include increases to the cost of intersection improvements between roads within
subdivisions and external major collector/arterial roads as required by an Ontario
Municipal Board ruling in November 2016 regarding the 2014 Development Charges
By-law.

Miscellaneous Policy Changes

Staff is proposing to update select policies in Development Charges By-law 2014-229.
The policy changes are minor in nature and are intended to provide clarification to the
current Development Charges By-law.

Consultation

A tradition has been established with Development Charges By-law initiatives to
convene a Sponsor Group to guide the update by advising and assisting staff and by
reviewing options to amend the development charges rate. The Sponsor Group for the
2017 Development Charges By-law amendment is Planning Committee Chair Jan
Harder and Audit Committee Chair Allan Hubley, who are also the leads on the Building
Better and Smarter Suburbs and Infrastructure Standards Review Strategic Initiatives.

An Industry Working Group also was established consisting of representatives from
GOHBA and BOMA.

DISCUSSION

Through this report, recommendations are being made to Planning Committee and City
Council for approval of specific amendments to the Development Charges By-law with
respect to an increase in the Public Transit Services rates and the adjustments to
Roads and Related Services rates with respect to implementing the cost reductions to
arterial road projects and cost increases applied to various area-specific intersections.

Public Transit Services

Amendments to the Development Charges Act on January 1, 2016 resulted in changes
to the calculation methodology used for Transit Services, including the removal of the
10 per cent statutory deduction and the use of a “planned” level of service rather than



PLANNING COMMITTEE 34 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

the more restrictive “10-year historical” level of service. In particular, an Asset
Management Plan that deals with all assets whose capital costs are proposed to be
funded under the Development Charges By-law and that demonstrates that all such
assets mentioned are financially sustainable over their full life cycle was prepared as
part of the Background Study.

The City retained Hemson to assist in examining the Public Transit development charge
rates under the amendments to the legislation. The result of the Hemson assignment is
the Background Study that is required by the Development Charges Act and is detailed
in Document 1.

The proposed amendment to the Development Charges By-law includes implementing
the various legislative changes, including a new ridership analysis and Asset
Management Plan.

Consistent with the minutes of Settlement GOHBA and BOMA arising from an appeal of
By-law 2014-229, no additional transit projects have been included in the development
charges rate calculations. New transit development charges projects will be identified
for recovery under future Development Charges By-law updates in 2019. The cost and
timing of projects identified in the 2014 Background Study have been updated to reflect
new information, including recent refinements to the Stage 2 LRT functional design and
construction timing. Also funding made available to the City through the Public Transit
Infrastructure Fund (PTIF) have been identified and removed from the development
charges calculation consistent with the requirements for the Development Charges Act.

Roads and Related Services

The scope of the proposed amendment for Roads and Related Services includes
changes to the cost of intersection improvements between roads within subdivisions
and external major collector/arterial roads. As part of this study, the forecasted
projected cost estimates for the Intersection Control Measures Program will be adjusted
to include the full costs of intersection turning lanes and, in some cases, property
requirements. This has been adjusted in accordance with an Ontario Municipal Board
ruling that held the road improvements for intersections, as well as traffic signalization,
were eligible to be reimbursed by development charges. In accordance with the minutes
of Settlement with GOHBA and BOMA, the amendment includes a 25 per cent reduction
to arterial roads projects and a 15 per cent post-period share allocation for Phase lli
arterial projects. In addition to these changes, cost saving identified through the
Infrastructure Standards Review for cross section improvements is also incorporated
into the amended Roads and Related Services development charges calculation.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 35 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Other Policy Considerations
Consideration for Area Rated Services

In accordance with the Development Charges Act, Council must give consideration to
the use of area rating, also known as area-specific development charges, as part of the
Background Study. Under the current By-law, development charges for Public Transit
are imposed on a city-wide basis.

The City’s other development charge eligible services are calculated either on an area-
specific basis (inside the greenbelt, outside the greenbelt or rural) or on a uniform
city-wide basis for integrated network services like Public Transit. Currently, the City’s
Roads and Related Services development charge is differentiated by the three
geographic areas with revenues directed to the particular servicing costs in accordance
with the way in which the rate was calculated.

The city-wide approach forms a reasonable basis in which to plan and administer
development charges for Public Transit Services. The resulting development charges
for this service would be imposed uniformly against all new development everywhere in
the city. In contrast, the differentiated approach for Roads and Related Services, as
employed under the 2014 Background Study, will be used to calculate the amended
development charge rates.

Miscellaneous Policy Changes

Staff is proposing to update select policies in Development Charges By-law 2014-229.
Many of the policy changes are minor in nature and are intended to provide clarification
to the current Development Charges By-law. The most significant policy change relates
to redevelopment credits as it results in some developments being subject to an
application of a development charge where it might not be under the current provisions
of the existing Development Charges By-law 2014-229.

An overview of these changes is discussed below:

Policy Item Proposed Change for Council’s Consideration

Correction The reference to Subsection 5(5) in Subsection 6(1) of
the Development Charges By-law should be to
Subsection 5(6) and this is proposed to be corrected in
the amending by-law.




PLANNING COMMITTEE 36 COMITE DE L’URBANISME

REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017
Policy Item Proposed Change for Council’s Consideration

Minor Storage Structures | Unserviced storage structures with a dirt floor (less than
2,400 square feet in area) are proposed to be added to
the list of exempt uses under Section 7 of the
Development Charges By-law 2014-229.

Hotels To provide greater clarity, the current definition of
“‘residential uses” shall be amended to exclude a hotel or
motel use.

Redevelopment The redevelopment credits provided under Subsection

9(1) of Development Charges By-law 20-14-229 will be
amended to exclude derelict buildings.

Sewer Oversizing Implementation of the reimbursement for oversizing of
sanitary and storm sewer infrastructure has revealed a
lack of clarity as to when payment is to be made.
Modifications are proposed to be made to the budgeted
repayment of oversizing costs when the capital project is
constructed, there is acceptance of the work and all the
proper documentation has been received and verified by
staff.

Comparison of Calculated Development Charges with Charges Currently in Force
in Ottawa

Public Transit Services

Residential development charges are proposed to vary by dwelling unit type to reflect
their different occupancy factors and resulting demand for services. The Public Transit
residential charge ranges from $8,397 per single and semi-detached dwelling unit to
$3,369 for an apartment with less than two bedrooms. The calculated charges under
this approach for multiple, row and mobile dwelling units is $6,335 and the rate for
apartment dwellings, back to back and stacked townhouses with two or more bedrooms
is $4,575.

The Public Transit Services rate for industrial development increases from $2.86 per
square foot ($30.78 per square metre) to the current charge of $3.32 per square foot
($35.75 per square metre). The non-industrial Transit charge also increases from $6.94



PLANNING COMMITTEE 37 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

per square foot ($74.70 per square metre) to $8.47 square foot ($91.17 per square
metre).

Document 2 presents a comparison of the newly calculated Public Transit residential
and non-residential development charges with currently imposed development charge
rates (as of August 1, 2016).

Roads and Related Services

The Roads and Related Services development charges are collected within three
benefitting areas. As a result of the various cost reductions being applied to city-wide
arterial roads and cost increases to area-specific intersections the overall calculated
Roads and Related Services rate is anticipated to decrease for all residential unit types
and non-residential uses.

Document 3 presents a comparison of the newly calculated Roads and Related
residential and non-residential development charges with currently imposed
development charges rate (as of August 1, 2016).

Comparison of Current Verses Calculated Development Charges for all Services

Document 4 provides a comparison of the current and calculated development charges
rates for all eligible services in the City of Ottawa for Area 1, Area 2 and Area 3. The
current calculated rates reflects the amendments to the Public Transit and Roads and
Related Services development charges.

Development Charges By-law Amendment 2017

The proposed by-law to bring into effect the recommended changes to the Public
Transit and Road and Related Services is detailed in Document 5 and is recommended
for enactment.

RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Public Transit Services Development Charges are imposed uniformly against new
development city-wide and as a result the increase in the Rural residential charges may
impact the cost of housing in the rural area. In particular, Rural Area B will continue to
receive a two-thirds development charges reduction for residential development. The
Road and Related Services development charges are calculated on an area-specific
basis as a result of the additional intersection costs included in the amended
Development Charges By-law.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 38 COMITE DE L’URBANISME

REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017
CONSULTATION

The Sponsor Groups and the Industry Working Group met numerous times to review
methodology, the intersection capital costs, the proposed changes and implementation.

Before passing a Development Charges By-law, Council is required to hold at least one
public meeting to review the Development Charges Background Study, the Council
report and the proposed Development Charges By-law. A notice to inform the public of
this process was placed in the newspapers on April 13, 2017 and the Background Study
was made available on line on March 24, 2017.

COMMENTS BY THE WARD COUNCILLORS
This is a city-wide report — not applicable.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Minutes of Settlement that resolved the appeals to Development Charge By-laws
2014-229 and 2014-328 provided that the revisions in respect of Public Transit and
Roads and Related Services would be adopted by June 1, 2017.

The appeal timelines for a development charges by-law are noted in the disposition.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

There is a 40-day appeal period which to the Development Charges By-law is
appealable to the Ontario Municipal Board. By working with the Industry Working Group,
staff have taken all reasonable steps to avoid an appeal.

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

The information documented in this report is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive
Asset Management (CAM) Program (City of Ottawa Comprehensive Asset Management
Program) objectives. Amendments to the development charge bylaw assists to fulfil the
City’s obligation to deliver quality services to the community in a way that balances
service levels, risk, and affordability.

Ongoing long term operation, maintenance and capital renewal cost will increase in
order to sustain any upgraded or new assets required to support the expected level of
service. As new infrastructure assets are incorporated into the network, the immediate
incremental costs and associated pressures are identified as part of annual budget
processes. The City regularly updates long-term asset needs forecasts to establish long
range financial plan requirements. These longer term renewal and replacement


http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/accountability-and-transparency/corporate-planning-and-performance-management-0
http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/accountability-and-transparency/corporate-planning-and-performance-management-0

PLANNING COMMITTEE 39 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

requirements inform the Long Range Financial Plan and Strategic Asset Management
Plan update exercise. As a result, and in the context of the requirements of the
Development Charge Act, the capital assets contained within the proposed updates
should be addressed in a financially sustainable manner over their expected service life.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Development Charges Amendment Background Study establishes a City share (net
municipal costs) for growth related capital of approximately $1.02 billion for the 10 year
period to 2027 for transit projects identified in the 2014 Background Study and updated
to reflect revised cost and timing. The Development Charge Amendment also includes
$89.6 million for the recovery of past commitments and $112.5 million in debenture
costs for a total of $1.22 billion net municipal costs for transit to 2027.

The 2017 Transit Long Range Financial Plan and Affordability Model confirmed that
there are sufficient revenues to fund the City’s share of the growth related infrastructure
identified in the Development Charge Background Study for transit services provided
that capital funding is indexed in keeping with the Statistics Canada — Infrastructure
Construction Price Index.

Any new projects that were identified in the City’s 2017 Transit Long Range Financial
Plan were categorized as “Future Public Transit Projects” in this Development Charge
Amendment and will be included in the next Development Charge by-law update. The
estimated City share (net municipal costs) of these future projects is $447.8 million.

The Background Study also includes $1.486 billion in growth related capital for Roads
and Related Services for the 14 year period to 2031. The City’s Long Range Financial
Plan for tax supported assets is currently being updated and is scheduled to be
presented to Committee and Council in June 2017.

ACCESSIBILITY IMPACTS

All the services funded through the Development Charges By-law will be built to
incorporate the provincially approved Accessibility Standards.

TERM OF COUNCIL PRIORITIES
This report supports the following Terms of Council priorities:
Economic Prosperity — Support the growth of the local economy

Transportation and Mobility — Ensure sustainable transit services



PLANNING COMMITTEE 40 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Document 1 Background Study

Document 2 Residential and Non-Residential Amended Development Charge Rates
Transit Services Comparison of Current vs. Calculated

Document 3 Residential and Non-Residential Amended Development Charge Rates
Roads and Related Services Comparison of Current vs. Calculated

Document 4 Residential and Non-Residential Amended Development Charges Rates
City-wide Development Charges Comparison of Current vs Calculated

Document5 Development Charges By-law Amendment
DISPOSITION

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Department will make any changes
to the Development Charges Background Study as a result of the direction of Planning
Committee and Council.

Legal Services will prepare the required by-law and submit it to Council.

Within 20 clear days of the passage of the by-law, Planning, Infrastructure and
Economic Development Department to ensure that there is a notice of the passage of
the By-law and appeal deadline placed in the EMC and Le Droit.

Within 20 days, the City Clerk’s Office to notify everyone, who has provided a written
request for notice and a return address and the secretary of every school board within
the City of Ottawa, of the passage of the by-law and appeal deadline.

The public has 40 days after the adoption of the by-law to file an appeal with the City
Clerk. If appeals are made, the City Clerk’s Office to compile a formal record of appeals
including: a certified copy of the by-law; a copy of the two development charge
background studies; certification that the notice of passage and last day of appeal was
given in accordance with the Act; and an original or true copy of all written submissions
and materials received in respect of the by-law before it was passed. The City Clerk’s
Office to forward a notice of appeal and record to the Ontario Municipal Board secretary
within 30 days of the last day of the appeal period and provide such information and
material as the Board may require.

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Department to prepare a pamphlet
on the development charge by-law that has been adopted and is in force within 60 days


http://www.hemson.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/2017-Ottawa-Amended-DC-Background-Study.pdf

PLANNING COMMITTEE 41 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

after the by-law comes into force if the by-law is not appealed to the Ontario Municipal
Board. If the by-law is appealed, the pamphlet is to be prepared within 60 days of the
Board’s decision or amendment order. The pamphlet is to be made available to the
public upon request.

Staff in its Delegation of Authority — Plan of Subdivision Arterial and Major Collector
Road Modifications report approved by Council on March 8, 2017 noted that there may
be a need for additional staff resources in Transportation Services Department
(Transportation Planning and Engineering) and Planning, Infrastructure and Economic
Development Department (Planning Services) to help manage the Intersection Control
Measures and Network Modification programs. To date, there has been no requirement
for additional resources, but the situation will be carefully monitored by the departments
in the event that additional resources are deemed necessary



PLANNING COMMITTEE

REPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017

42

COMITE DE L’URBANISME

RAPPORT 44A
LE 24 MAI 2017

Document 2 — Residential and Non-Residential Amended Development Charge
Rates Transit Services Comparison of Current vs. Calculated

Single & Semi Detached

Multiple, Row & Mobile

Apartment Dwelli ng

Apartment Dwelling

(2+ bedrooms) (1bedroom)
Current Calculated Difference | Current Calculated Difference | Current  Calculated Difference | Current  Calculated Difference
g [nsdetheGreenbell | ooy smaw  gr7er | a5 w63 s | Saem s see | S2867 $3369 g2
5 Public Transit
N .
g [OusidetheGreenbelt | ooy g grzer | om0 s63m g5 | S5 M5 sroes | 258 £ 7
s Public Transit
@ |Rural-Serviced
g . ‘ $6,610 $1787 | $42%3 %33 §2042 $3,794 $4.575 $781 §2794 $3,369 $575
5 Public Transit
Industrial Nondndustrial
{per square foot of GFA) {per square foot of GFA)
Current Calculated Difference | Current Calculated Difference
8 L"S;?e;hee.rtee"be" $2.86 $3.32 $0.46 $6.94 $6.47 $1.53
b ublic Iransi
[l -
8 S”;f'd:thefree"be” $2.86 $3.32 $0.46 $6.94 $8.47 $1.53
b ublic Iransi
o Rural-Serviced
3 Pub”C'Transit $2.86 $3.32 $0.46 $6.94 $8.47 $1.53
<




PLANNING COMMITTEE 43
REPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017

COMITE DE L’URBANISME
RAPPORT 44A
LE 24 MAI 2017

Document 3 — Residential and Non-Residential Amended Development Charge
Rates Roads and Related Services Comparison of Current vs.

Calculated
. . . . Apartment Dwelling Apartment Dwelling
Single & Semi Detached Multiple, Row & Mabile {2+ bedrooms| (1 bedroom)
Current  Calculated Difference | Current  Calculated Difference | Current  Calculated Differemce | Current  Calculated Difference

" |Inside the Greenbelt
[u]
$ Roads and Related 88,739 (81389 | 6846  S5775  (81071) | $5M47  S4330 (@817 | S37H $3186 (3605
N '

Outside the Greenbelt
[u]
g Roads and Related $10,755 (3573 $8,092 $7.661 (8431) $5,705 $5,381 ($324) $4.202 $3977 ($225)
“ " |Rural-Serviced
j .
g Roads and Related $8.777 ($1,634) $5,704 $4645  ($1,059 $5,035 $4,099 ($936) $3,710 $3,020 ($690)

Industrial Non-Industrial
{per square foot of GFA) {(per square foot of GFA)
Current Calculated Difference Current Calculated Difference

g :;‘j;‘;'g ;:ZGRL‘T:;Z"“ $4.13 $3.64 (30.49) $9.73 $7.79 (31.94)

<

o™ "

Outside the Greenbelt

8 $4.13 $3.64 ($0.49 $9.73 $7.79 ($1.94)

D

g Roads and Related

> |Rural-Serviced

§ Roads and Related $4.13 $3.64 ($0.49 $9.73 $7.79 ($1.94)

<




PLANNING COMMITTEE 44 COMITE DE L’URBANISME

REPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017

RAPPORT 44A
LE 24 MAI 2017

Document 4 — Residential and Non-Residential Amended Development Charge
Rates City-wide Development Charges Comparison of Current vs.

Calculated

Single & Semi Detached Multiple, Row & Mobile

Apartment Dwelling Apartment Dwelli ng
{2+ bedrooms) (1 bedroom)

Current  Calculated Difference | Current  Calculated Difference

Current  Calculated Difference | Current  Calculated Difference

Inside the Greenbelt

g ) $22857  $23,2% 8308 | s1789%  $17.985 g9 | 13456  $1332 @139 | o0 ses0r  ($103
z All Services

o .

g |Outside the Greenbelt §31270  §32480  §1214 | 2351 s24.45 $934 | 16596  $17.340 s744 | s12221 s12782 3561
z All Services

® |Rural-Serviced

g ) $20502  $20,855 8153 | 13340 $14323 983 | §11765  §11610  ($159 | $8ee6  §85H (3119
z All Services

Industrial
{per square foot of GFA)

Non-Industrial
(per square foot of GFA)

Current Calculated Difference Current Calculated Difference

g |Inside the Greenbelt $8.70 $8.68 (30.02) $20.17 $19.48 (80.69)
I All Services

' |outside the Greenbelt

[12]

& |an senices $8.70 $3.68 (30.02) $20.17 $19.48 (30.69)
© Rural-Serviced

o ) $8.70 $8.68 (30.02) $20.17 $19.48 (30.69)
g All Services




PLANNING COMMITTEE 45 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Document 5 — Development Charges By-law Amendment
CITY OF OTTAWA
BY-LAW NO. 2017-XX
Being A By-Law Of The City Of Ottawa
To Amend By-Law 2014-229 Respecting Development Charges

WHEREAS the City of Ottawa enacted By-law 2014-229 pursuant to the Development
Charges Act, 1997, S.0. 1997, c. 27 (the “Act”), which Act authorizes Council to pass
by-laws for the imposition of development charges against land,;

AND WHEREAS the Smart Growth for Our Communities Act, 2015, Statutes of Ontario,
Chapter 26, amended the Development Charges Act to provide for certain amendments
pertaining to a municipality’s authority to impose development charges relating to
Transit services;

AND WHEREAS Section 19 of the Development Charges Act provides for amendments
to a development charges by-law;

AND WHEREAS Council has before it a report entitled “Development Charges
Amendment Background Study: Transit and Roads and Related Services” prepared by
Hemson Consulting Ltd.., dated March 24, 2017 (the “update study”);

AND WHEREAS the update study was made available to the public and Council gave
notice to the public and Planning Committee held a meeting pursuant to section 12 of
the Act on May 09, 2017, prior to which the update study and the proposed
development charge by-law amendment were made available to the public in
accordance with the Development Charges Act and Planning Committee heard
comments and representations from all persons who applied to be heard (the “public
meeting”);

AND WHEREAS Council at its meeting held on May 24, 2017 approved the Study and
determined that no further public meeting was required under Section 12 of the
Development Charges Act;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA HEREBY ENACTS
AS FOLLOWS:

1. By-law 2014-229, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:



PLANNING COMMITTEE 46 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

2. (1)

(i)

(a) The following definition is added to section 1 of the by-law:

“derelict building” means a building or structure that is vacant,
neglected, poorly maintained and unsuitable for occupancy

(b) The definition of “residential use” in section 1 is amended by adding
“but excludes a hotel or motel use” to the end of the definition.

(c) The expression “5(5)” in subsection 6(1) is repealed and the
expression “5(6)” is substituted therefore.

(d) The following clause is added to section 7:

(1) Unserviced storage structures with a dirt floor and being less
than 2,400 square feet in area.

(e) Subsection 9(1) is amended by adding the following immediately after
the expression “structure” in the third line:

“, other than a derelict building,”

(f) Subsection 9(2) is amended by adding the following immediately after
the expression “structure” in the third line:

“, other than a derelict building,”

(g) Subsection 9(3) is amended by adding the following immediately after
the expression “building” in the second line:

“, other than a derelict building,”
(h) The following subsection is inserted as subsection 18(4):

18(4) The development charge components for Public Transit and
Roads & Related Services as enacted by By-law 2017-XXX
will be subject to indexing commencing August 1, 2017.

The lines in By-law 2014-229, Schedule “B”, as amended, identified as
“Public Transit” and “Roads & Related Services” and the respective totals
in the following tables are repealed:

Inside the Greenbelt (Area #1) table Effective October 1, 2014, inclusive of
the line “Total Inside the Greenbelt”;



PLANNING COMMITTEE 47 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

(i) Outside the Greenbelt (Area #2) table Effective October 1, 2014, inclusive
of the line “Total Outside the Greenbelt”;

(i) Rural Serviced (Area #3 Part) table Effective October 1, 2014, inclusive of
the line “Total Rural Serviced” and

(iv) Rural Unserviced (Area #3 Part) table Effective October 1, 2014, inclusive
of the line “Total Rural Unserviced”.

(2)  Thelines in By-law 2014-229, Schedule “C”, as amended, identified as
“Public Transit” and “Roads & Related Services” and the total in the
following table are repealed:

(i) City-Wide, Table Effective October 1, 2014, inclusive of the line “Total”.

(3)  The following table is added to By-law 2014-229, Schedule “B”, as
amended, under the heading “Inside the Greenbelt (Area #1) following the
table entitled “Effective October 1, 2014):

Additional Development Charge Amounts Effective May 25, 2017

Apartment
Dwelling,
Back to Back
& Stacked Apartment Multiple,
Service Category Singles and | Townhouse | Dwelling Row and
Semi- (2+ (less than 2 Mobile
detached bedrooms) bedrooms) Dwelling
($ per unit) ($ per unit) ($ per unit) ($ per unit)
Areal
Inside the Greenbelt
Roads & Related Services | $7,350 $4,330 $3,186 $5,755
Public Transit $8,397 $4,575 $3,369 $6,335




PLANNING COMMITTEE 48
REPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017

COMITE DE L’URBANISME
RAPPORT 44A
LE 24 MAI 2017

(4) The following table is added to By-law 2014-229, Schedule “B”, as
amended under the heading “Outside the Greenbelt (Area #2) following

the table entitled “Effective October 1, 2014:

Additional Development Charge Amounts Effective May 25, 2017

Apartment
Dwelling,
Back to Back
& Stacked Apartment Multiple,
Service Category Singles and | Townhouse | Dwelling Row and
Semi- (2+ (less than 2 Mobile
detached bedrooms) bedrooms) Dwelling
(% per unit) (% per unit) ($ per unit) (% per unit)
Area 2
Outside the Greenbelt
Roads & Related Services | $10,182 $5,381 $3,977 $7,661
Public Transit $8,397 $4,575 $3,369 $6,335

(5)  The following table is added to By-law 2014-229, Schedule “B”, as

amended under the heading “Rural Serviced (Area #3 Part) following the
table entitled “Effective October 1, 2014”:

Additional Development Charge Amounts Effective May 25, 2017:

Apartment
Dwelling,
Back to Back
Service Category & Stacked Apartment Multiple,
Singles and Townhouse Dwelling Row and
Semi- (2+ (less than 2 Mobile
detached bedrooms) bedrooms) Dwelling




PLANNING COMMITTEE 49 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017
($ per unit) ($ per unit) ($ per unit) ($ per unit)
Area 3
Rural-Serviced
Roads & Related Services | $7,143 $4,099 $3,020 $4,645
Public Transit $8,397 $4,575 $3,369 $6,335

(6)

The following table is added to By-law 2014-229, Schedule “B”, as

amended under the heading “Rural Unserviced (Area #3 Part) following
the table entitled “Effective October 1, 2014

Additional Development Charge Amounts Effective May 25, 2017:

Apartment
Dwelling,
Back to Back
& Stacked Apartment Multiple,
Service Category Singles and | Townhouse | Dwelling Row and
Semi- (2+ (less than 2 Mobile
detached bedrooms) bedrooms) Dwelling
($ per unit) ($ per unit) ($ per unit) ($ per unit)
Area 3
Rural-Unserviced
Roads & Related Services | $7,143 $4,099 $3,020 $4,645
Public Transit $8,397 $4,575 $3,369 $6,335

(7)

The following table is added to By-law 2014-229, Schedule “c”, as

amended under the heading “City-Wide following the table entitled
“Effective October 1, 2014”:



PLANNING COMMITTEE 50 COMITE DE L’URBANISME
REPORT 44A RAPPORT 44A
24 MAY 2017 LE 24 MAI 2017

Additional Development Charge Amounts Effective May 25, 2017

Non-Industrial

Service Category Use Industrial Use

($ per sq.ft.) ($ per sq.ft.)

Areal,2&3

City-wide

Roads & Related Services $7.79 $3.65
Public Transit $8.47 $3.32

3. This by-law shall come into force on May 25, 2017.

4, Except as amended by this By-law, all provisions of By-law 2014-229, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Enacted and passed this 24" day of May, 2017.

Mayor City Clerk



	Report to Rapport au:  Planning Committee / Comité de l'urbanisme May 9, 2017 / 9 mai 2017  and Council / et au Conseil May 24, 2017 / 24 mai 2017  Submitted on April 4, 2017  Soumis le 4 avril 2017  Submitted by Soumis par: John L. Moser,  Special Ad...
	SUBJECT: Development Charges By-law Amendment 2017
	OBJET: Modifications au Règlement sur les redevances d'aménagement 2017
	REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
	That the Planning Committee recommend that Council approve:
	RECOMMANDATIONS DU RAPPORT

	Que le Comité de l'urbanisme recommande au Conseil d'approuver :
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	SOMMAIRE
	BACKGROUND
	DISCUSSION
	RURAL IMPLICATIONS
	CONSULTATION
	COMMENTS BY THE WARD COUNCILLORS
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	ACCESSIBILITY IMPACTS
	TERM OF COUNCIL PRIORITIES
	SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
	DISPOSITION


